

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No: 96,540

---

**TRAYLOR BROTHERS, INC.,**

Petitioner

v.

**TORA SHIPMAN, as PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
of the ESTATE OF MAURICE SHIPMAN,**

Respondent

On appeal from the First District Court of Appeal  
L.T. Case No: 1999-1672

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT, TORA SHIPMAN  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF MAURICE  
SHIPMAN**

---

Allen L. Poucher, Jr., P.A.  
DAWSON, GALANT & SULIK  
Florida Bar No: 308617  
320 East Adams Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 355-5505  
Attorney for Respondent,  
Tora Shipman, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
Maurice Shipman

**Table of Contents**

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument	
I. The Present Matter is Not Ripe For Appeal.....	8
II There Is No Conflict Concerning The Facts In This Case.....	8
III Computation of Time.....	10
IV Timely Extension of the Period During Which Service is Required Pursuant to Rule 1.070(j) Prohibits Dismissal Pursuant To That Rule.....	12
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Font Requirement.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

**Table of Authorities**

	<u>Page No.</u>
Amendment to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.070(j) Time Limit for Service, 24 Fla.L.Weekly S109 (Fla. March 4, 1999).....	13
<u>Austin v. Gaylord</u> 603 So.2d 66 (Fla. App. 1 <sup>st</sup> District 1992) at 67.....	10

<u>Bacchi v. Manna of Hernando, Inc.</u> 24 Fla. Law Weekly D962 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA, April 16, 1999).....	12,13
<u>Coleman vs. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</u> 100 F.R.D. 476 (1984) at 478 interpreting the Federal counterpart to Rule 1.090(b).....	10
<u>Comisky vs. Rosen Management Service, Inc.</u> 630 So.2d 628 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	5,8
<u>Mid-Florida Associates Limited vs. Traylor Brothers</u> 641 So.2d 182 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	5,8
<u>Morales v. Sperry Rand Corporations</u> 601 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1992).....	10,13,14
<u>Novella Land, Inc. v. Panama City Branch Office Park, Ltd.,</u> 662 So.2d 743 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995).....	4, 5,7,8,16
<u>Onett v. Ahola</u> 683 So.2d 593 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996).....	7,8,9,14
<u>Patterson vs. Loewenstein</u> 686 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<u>Smith v. Pennsylvania Glass and Sand Corporation</u> 123 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Fla. 1988).....	10
<u>Sneed v. HB Daniel Construction Company, Inc.</u> 674 So.2d 158 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	13
